Council,
October 13, 1960.

To: His Worship, C, A. Vaughan, and Members of the City Council.
From: L. M. Romkey, Acting City Manager.
Date: October 13, 1960,
Subject: 1960-1961 Winter Works Frogram,
The City's propuvsed 1960-1961 Winter Works Program as submitted by

the Commissioner of Works {see attached) was approved and recommended to City
Council by the Committes on Works at 3 meeting held on October 4, 1260,

The estimated total cost of the fifteen proposed projects is
$448 000,00, The estimated contribution by the Federal Covernment (50% of
the labour cost) is $92,562,50 if all projects are completed within the
period of the Federal Muvxa:ooﬂ Wint +ks Incentive Program; October 15;
1960, to April 30, 1961,

We have broken down the complete list of projects into three groups:

Funds already previded $103,500,00
Capitel funds reguired: 310,000.00
Curren: funds reguir . 34,500,00

$448 000,00

We are prepared to proceed mnhﬂ.d*wnv with most of the projects in-
cluded in the program. Preparations for proceeding with others could be com-
pleted in the wery near future. Certainly all projects for which funds are to
be provided within the framework of the current budget i start right away.

In view of this. I would recommend that City Council immediately ap-
prove the following expenditures under authority of Section 316 (C) of the
City Charter:

(1) Clearing out Dead Trees, Pruning, Clear Underbrush, Fleming
Park $ 2,500,00

{2) Remove and Prune Trees, Renew Cribwork, Ditching and Drainage,

Point Pleasant Park -10,750.00
(3) Pruning Trees around Street Lighting
(4) Repair, Scrape and Paint Fence, Public Gardens

Although no funds would sctually be provided this year, this would
give us the authority to cverspemnd our cutr&nt budget up to half the total
cost of these projects in the remaining 2— months in 1960, Funds to cowver
the full cost to the City; estimated *Otxl cost less the Federal Government
contributions would then be provided in our 1961 Current Budget.,

L., M. Romkey,
ACTING CITY MANAGER.

n

("




00°00T°T ¢

00°COT‘T ¢

00°052°G ¢

00°000°82%

00°000°T2¢

00°063°T ¢
00°059°T ¢
00°C0L L §

00°005°¢E ¢

WOaVI 40 209
NOIJQSTHINOD TVHEIHEA

00°002°2 §

00°002°2%

00°006 ‘0TS

00°000°95$

00°000°Z7¢

o
o
L
o
Lin]
L]
oy
>

o
D
(.J
(‘v:‘
i

00€¢
00°007°S TS

00°000°4 ¢

= ———

()20 ¢
LOEHIT

T
00°008°¢ ¢
00°008°s ¢
00°005°¢c ¢
00°000°Y0%H

00°000°8L ¢

L] YT
Q0°06: 2 ¢ FES

e

00°621°T &

00°00L°2Z ¢
00°00L°2 §
00°009°8%¢

00°000°E TS

" p——

e
T

—~—— e —

00°000°8

519 SANLHOVA

STYIHILYW

AVHD0Hd SYHOM MAINTM T9-096T QILSEIOAS

nlaidale nt

00°C00°YT $

Q000G G

00°000°0CT

00°000°92%

00°006°Z §

00°000°9 ¢
00°000°9 §
00°000 7Y

00°000°02$

1500
QEIVAIIST

==
. —
— — — 4

(pIeun) 03 Teodutnd)
je8115 #FqOY ‘JuUTYIT] J88a3g

(1dusy 09 3ydnwuuoy)
ZogptTM SSUTIYSTT 4eedqg

(ygnos o3 paeuny} seea] Supaowey mc«ﬁﬂﬂog4
SuTuepM j6ed3s QoY ~ SPpUnd TRUOTIEPPY

sdsmeg wioqg ¥ LIwifusg = NI POOMISOM

IeMsg WIS < SNuUssy SMOH

T
B b

°0T

°6

‘8
°L

TTIN0E SiNnd TVLidvl

§398495 UsOUTHOR ¥ euleq - Fupswd

punosd ey SEOIUCH
(s8wx03g ¥ WOOasey } JUPTING FONIISUOD

pUNCAIAR T HOOLGOFID) = TOO{ ¢ dugpey INEFFUC D

punoadfeid UNOULSEN — J4MO) FFUUSL JORLIFUOD

%

(Toodutnd ©3 paeuns } °38 ®1qeu wgﬁca@ﬂz

(foopany] 0% wodugxe) g/d ‘peoy 8deTTTA Y290
pog B I893n) nLaﬁu “yTemeprs TTPISUL

£

5

A

QIATAOEd AIVANIV SINAA

INFAIVIEd SHYOM
YVAIIVH 40 X110

S lUB =




CURRENT FUNDS REQUIRED

- 6STT -

i

Clearing out Dead Treses, Pruning,

Clear Underbrush - Fleming Park

Remove & Prune Tress, Renew Cribwork,

6 4+~ f )

Diteching & Drainapge - Point Plsasant

5]

e e o T £ b
na svreet Lighti ng

_df.._:_._...14‘..‘.4,....q
A ald LRAZFL L LY
e e i

Capital Funds Requirsd -

Currant Funds Reguirsd

Funds A lrsady Provided

3448 ;000,00

\_.H,____.__.;.mm

ag
i |

S e

b 5,000860

$#1.,000,00




Couneil,
October 13, 1960,

Alderman DeWolf referred to Item No, 2 in the list of work for which
funds have slready been provided and he asked: "Has it been decided that the
boulevard is going to be completely removed?”

His Worship the Mayor: “No.”

AMderman DeWolf: "Will the tress in the boulevard be removed?"

His Worship the Mayor: ®The Council approved of the widening of the
street from Cunard Street to Quinpcol Road on the boulevard section of Robie
Street; and in doing so, it was hoped to salvage the trees. The row of trees
on the East side are the younger and more healthy trses. After the first out-
cry about the destruction of the trees, I visited the site with the Com-
missioner of Works and withheld further work. But, tk widen the street to
provide three lanes, we require four feet clear of the trees which means that
the trees have to go. We could have gone East on the Common side and come

within one-half of a foot of the trees on the Commen; that would have resulted

in no trees surviving, We felt that the only way to save the younger, healthy J
trees on the Common pertiem was that the trees on the bouldvard had to go, ¥n
order to have 3 free flow of traffic in the area approaching the Willow Treey
you have to sacrifice something.”

Alderman DeWolf ssked if sufficient lanes could be provided by widening
the street to only 35 feet; but His Worship the Mayor stated that if the trees
were left standing, the street could only be widened to 31 feet which is not {
sufficient for three lanes,

Alderman DeWolf pointed out that the average highway is ouly 20 fest
wide and he asked if it would be possible by taking a feii feet off each side to ‘1
widen the street sufficiently and still save the trees.

His Worship the Mayor: "We tried that, but it deesa't work out, The
Commissioner of Works had about eight plans drawn up to meet the problem and r“
the only sclution to give three lanes is going to be the destruction of a row (

1

of trees in the ceatre.”

Alderman Q'Brien: “ls it thres moving lanes?®"

His Worship the Mayor: “Yes,®

Alderman Q'Brisni Ayhat kind of an intersection does that make at Cunard

Street?”

e —— — — e ——— =




Council,
October 13, 1960,

His Worship the Mayor: "Awfull®
Alderman O'Brien: "I haven't szesn 2 pian, You say that Mr. West had
eight plans prepared, but in the Works Committee we didn't'see one plan and I

think it is related to the manner in which traffic is treated at both the

Willow Tree and Cunard Street intersectionz. I would like to be sure that we
are doing the right thing and you can't replace the trees oncé they are cut
down, "

Alderman Ferguson: "I am pot prepared to support the motion unless I
am convinced there is a necessity and I can't be convinced until I have seen
a plan,”

MOVED by Alderman Ferguscm rthat the matter be referred to the Committee
on Works for reconsideration and a revisw of the plans,

His Worship the Mayor pointed cut that by deferring the matter, valuable
time is bing lost on a project in which labor ccsts would be shared.

Alderman Ferguson asked it it would be possible to have the plans dis-
played for the information of Council and His Worship the Mayor requested the
Commissioner of Works to procure the plans,

His Worship the Mayer stated that he wanted Council to take a stand on
the street width, He pointed out that the Commissioner of Works has taken

the stand that three lanes should be provided and he contended that if it

were (detided to widen the strest to two lanes, it would bs a waste of money.

Alderman Ferguson: "The situation is now that you have only one plan |
with the parking permittad on those blocks,”

MOVED by Alderman O'Brien, seconded by Alderman Ferguson, that Council
adjourn and mest ag & Committee of the Whele,

8355 P, M, Council adjourned and convened as a Committee of the Whole
for discussion on the matter of the widening of Robie Street from Cunard

i

Street to Quinpool Road.

9:12 P. M. Council reconvened - the following members being present:

Aldermen DeWolf, Abbott, Ferguson, Fox, Butler, Trainor, 0fBrien, Cennelly and

Creenweood . ' _
MOVED by Alderman Ferguson, seconded by Alderman Fox, that Item No.

2 of the Winter Works Program concerning the widening of Robie Street from
Cunard Street to Quinpcol Road be dealt with separately. |

Motion passed with Alderman Trainor being recorded against, {
& _
- 1161 - |




Couneil,
October 13, 1960.

Item No, 1
Install Sidewalk, Curb, Cutter & Sod :
Dutch Village Rd. E/S (lexington fto Mardock ! - $20.000,00

His Worship the Mayor to Commissioner of Works: “Are you ready to go
ahead with this work?:”

Commissicner of Works N¥e s

Alderman O'Brien: *Is the paving te be deme this year?”

Commissioner of Werks Na,

His Worship the Mayor said he was concerned with this item because he had
had discussions with the Minister of Highways of the Province of Nova Scotia on
the question of the Province's participating in the cost of the installation of
sidewalk, curb and gutter,

Alderman Ferguson suggested that it be approved subject to clarification {
respecting other centributions. 1
The Commissioner of Works stated that the maintenance of Dutch Village

Road has been carried on on a sharing basis with the Province and he said:
#The actual extended cost for the improvement of Dutch Village Road is near
$550,000.00 and we budgeted for our 50% of the cost, The reason we wanted to
include it in the Winter Works Program znd start on October lst is that we

can get the curb and gutter in before the dirty weather sets in and the psople

on the East side will bemefit. I don't think we will have any difficulty on !

the sharing of the costs. ' .

MOVED by Alderman D'Brien @d by Alderman Creenwoed, that the Item
be approved and that His Worship the Mayor confer with the Minister of Highways

on the matter of cost sharing for this project, Motion passsd. ﬁq

Item No. 3
Construct Tennis Court - Westmount Plaveround - $6.000,00 '

MOVED by Alderman Greemwood, seconded by Alderman O'Brien, that the Item
be approved, Motion passed.

Item No. 4
Construct Wading Pool = Gor

MOVED by Alderman Ferguson, seconded by Alderman Abbott, that the Item

|t
€
B
o
| *8
LA
o)
£

be approved. Motio




Council,
October 13; 1960.

Item No. 5
Construct Building (Restroom & Storage)

Conrose Plavground - $2.500.00

MOVED by Alderman Greenwood, seconded by Alderman Fox, that the Item

be approved. Motion passed.

Item No. 6
Paving Bay -osh Streets

MOVED by Alderman Trainor; seconded by Alderman O'Brien; that the Item
be approved, Motion passed,

Item No° 7
‘.., &1 &

MOVED by Alderman Butler, ssconded by Alderman Abbott, that the Item
be approved. Motion passed.

Item No° 8

MOVED by Alderman DeWolf, ssconded by Alderman Greenwood, that the Item
be approved. Motion passed.
Item Ne. 10
Street nghtlng, Windsor Street
MOVED by Alderman Trainoer, seconded by Alderman Butler, that the Item
be approved. Motion passed.
Item No. 1l
Street Lightingg Robie Stf@@t
MOVED by Alderman O'Brien, seconded by Alderman Grgenwood, that the Item
be approved. Motion passed,

Item No, 2

Alderman Ferguson gave notice that at the next meeting of Council he
would move that the resolution passed by Council at the meeting held July
respecting the widening of Robie Streest from Cunard to Quinpool be rescinded
and that the matter be deferred for one year,

Alderman DeWolf suggested that action on the matter be deferred for one
week to give the members of Council an opportunity to visit the site together
with the Acting City Manager, Commissioner of Works, Chief of Police and
Superintendent of the Public Gardens for an assessment of the situation.

=163 =

I




Council,
October 13, 1950,

MOVED by Alderman Ferguson, seconded by Alderman Fox, that the matter
be withheld from the Winter Works Program submission until the next meeting
of Council and that in the meantime a meeting be arranged at the site as
suggested by Alderman DeWelf, also that the Commissioner of Works prepare a
plan showing the normal cutback on the West side only.

Alderman O'Brien asked if it wouldn't be possible to widen the street
on the West side only which wouldn't involve the necessity of removing any
further trees and would help to relieve the traffic situation at the Willow
Tree.

His Worship the Mayor: "That would be a logical solution to follow and
at least get the extra lane on the West side for this year and nothing will
be lost. If Council decides to go to the East side in future the same curb
line will remain on the West side and parking could be permitted on the West
side of Robie Street for persons using the Common. I would suggest that you
accept the suggestion of Alderman O'Brien and proceed with the widening of
the West side of Robie Street which doesn't involve the remeoval of any trees.®
He pointed out that the new lighting system proposed for that section of Robie
Street would be affected; but that the City Electrician could arrange to place
the new fixtures on the existing poles until final treatment was given to this
;ection of the street,

The solution as suggested by Alderman O!'Brien and endorsed by His
Worship the Mayor was acceptable to Council,

Item No. 9
Additional Funds - Robie Street Widening

Including Removing Trses (Cunard to South) - $14.000.00

His Worship the Mayor: %“Council has decided to stay the action of
destroying trees in the blocks from Cunard to Quinpool Road and there will
be an adjustment in the amount required for the whole program from Cunard to
South Streets.

Alderman O'Brien: *If we are going to look at the section from Cunard
to Quinpool Road;, we should look at the section South of Quinpool Road. Will
all the trees South of Quinpoel Road be affected?®

Commissioner of Works: "Practically all will be affected.™

It was agreed to defer action on this Item and to consider it when the

portion North of Quinpool Road is considered,
= 1164 -

R

f

!




Item No, 11
Street Lighting, Robie Strest
(Quinpool te Cunard) - $8.000.00

Deleted,
Item No., 7
Howe Avenue - Storm Sswe
Borrowing Regolution - $120.000.00
A formal Borrowing Rezoluticr
the cost of constructing
MOVED by Alderman Ferguson,
Borrowing Resolution submi tted
the following members of Council be
DeWolf, Abbott, Ferguson, Fox,
Greenwood.
Item Ne, &

Westwood Park -
Borrowing Resolution =

A formal Berrowing Resclutior
purpose of constructing sanit
submitted.

MOVED b)’ Alderman Cresnwoed.

Borrowing Resolution as submitred D=

the following members of Ceuncil being

Aldermen DeWolf, Abbott, Fergusom, F

and Greenwood.

Item No, 10

Street Lighting, Windser Street, Conns

¢

Borrowing Resolution - 38 f

A formal Boxrrowing Resoluticn

pose of street lighting on Windseor otx

Road.was submitted,

MOVED by Alderman Conpelly, seco

ing Resolution as submitted be appr
following members of Council bes
DeWolf, Abbott, Ferguson, Fox,

Greenwoed.,

i the

Ar on Howe Avenue was

Putler

o nnided

ox, Butler; Trainor,

Burlar,

Council,
October 13,

1960,

zmeunt of $120,000.00 for covering
submitted,
snded by Alderman Creenmwood, that the

Motion passed unanimously,

1 PProv ed.

ing present and voting therefor: Aldermen

|

Trainor, 0'Brien, Connolly and

amount of $160Q.000.00 for ths

torm sewers at Westwood Park was

that the

F

oy Alderman Ferguson,

spproved., Motion passed unanimously,

sgent and voting therefor:

0'Brien, Connolly

ught Avenue to Kempt Rozad

the amount of $%,000.00 for the pur—
eet hetween Connaught Avenus and Kempt

|

ded by Alderman Fox, that the Borrow-

ed, Motion passad unanimously, the

ng present and woting therefor: Aldermen
Trainor, OVBrien, Connclly and

‘l ‘n-.




Council,
October 13, 1960,

MOVED by Alderman DeWolf, seconded by Alderman Abbett,
that Items 12, 13, 14 and 15 be approved and that the funds be
provided under the authority of Section 316 C of the City
Charter, Motion pazzed.

WINTER WORKS PROGRAM ~ PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

To: His Worship the Mayor and Members of City Council.,
From: L. M., Romkev, Acting City Manager.
Date: October 13; 1960,

Subject: Winter Works Program —~ Fublic Service Commission.
Attached hereto is the proposed 1960-61 Winter Works
Program submitted by the Public Service Commission for your
ApProvel.
All projects lizted have besn ADD reved by the Public
Service Commission and the Board of Commissioners ef Public
Utilities. The total estimated cost of projects proposzd
by the Public Service Commission amounts to $346,100.00.
Estimated payment by the Federal Government (50% of laber
cost) is $92,472.50.

Under the terms of the Federal Winter Work Incentive
Program, a Commission 1 3 Public Service Commission
is required to have its individual project applicatiens
signed by an official eof the (ity. It is the practice for
project applications submitted by the City to be signed by
the City Manager,

1 b

L. M. Romkev,
ACTING CITY MANAGER.

ey
1i66 -=




05°2€2°sT

00°570°6 ¢

06°266°8T

\o\.--nﬁ\

05°L70°Y ¢

°Go%o¢t

00°060°3TH

00°560°6 §

INERREEAOD TV aEiad
Ad QIVd T€ 01 1500 HOHYI

1500 HOAvV1 TViOL

00° Q0% °£9¢

00°522°7eY

00°07Z°8L%

i e e e ees GOTAIOE UOT309%0dd edT] pue IFiESUOP
,%31% 01 m ID eya JO pus yldou syj UT weqsls FUuel pejwasTe meu syl uf
§IURIPAY £T PUR SUTBM IO9BM °T *o UPUT 9 PUE g SoT Jo 199F 0ggZ TI8ISUL

L

..lq.r-H.l.Flu-._ e e T e e

1SAS ANVL JELVAETE HOLH HHdOS

At i e e i e S A e e 190 [0 TRATOTUTY
~TBTOUTAOII-TeIops B — Jueudoyers] mnﬁchm\@me poOMAEYN MU UG

SAIBE O BUTBW JS9BA [ °0 UYIUL 8.pPUB.UYIUT- 9 JO 308F OCEE TTEIBUL

M TR LT cormerr— e cw T

TTRa R DNLaNOn JMvd dODMISAM NI SNIVW HHLVM ANALXd

e e S A T A eI DR T €

Zepe Lem 30

1INy JGE
SULAUE

1821 Q00T PUE

L9 ¥Ry Ly

T TR T T AT s e e

e Tt [T T
NO SNIYW NOLEEIRS!

00°0T9°9T¢ ERT9TIToRE UOT 108102d &IT] SEESIOUT 0% UTBE YIUT 9 sut
JeTprre 9ovTded 02 UTEW IeqBAM °1 °) UIUEY T JO 1687 (06 TTBIFUL
TT00 LTG0 RO RIVA HiIVM DRLLGLKE Maias
00°6/8°6¢TS e s e o R o e e e e e s SATUTL QT2 JO uﬂﬁﬁnﬂOlﬂ.ﬂmﬂ
quewgrede UB ©AJISE 07 UFBW JIsqwM °T °) YIUT Oﬁ Jo amwm 0Z¢T Tre3sul
T IO N0 NLVA BALuM o LK
I300 GRLVALLOY 1VI0L SHOM 40 NOL.idLdosad

=5

L

—

|




-pessed UOT3O0N c°pesoxdde eq ‘pejj3TUANE &8 erﬂmmHEEoo @0TAISS OTTANd Y3} I0J Werdoxd

_§3JI0M JIeJUTM OUg 3BY3 ‘POOMUSSI) UBWISPTY £q pepuooes °930GqY UBWISPTY Le qENOW

I
a
" IS, [ e m
Om . N.r..w «NO@ 0 .ﬂ OO OOH«.»&.MW e £ e £ T S 5 R 3 s w_._._._ﬁ..m...um_ : _
T00°07L S 00°0C T a8 e o e menesenc- GO TAXOS UOTIR0704d ©ITY puB 2TIBGWOP eppacad 04

enueAy TOOYSS SuoTe UTeW JI838M °T °D UYOUT § JO 188F Q007 TTRIEU] _

—=

(MELABLvd) JONIAY JOOHOS wOo NIVW SELvM CNAIXH °8

0G°LTIIY ¢ 00°6€2°8 ¢ 00°GYLeCTE - noeloxd Tepoasumos o3xey pesodold 8 jJo Beas Yy UT
moﬂppwm eaoxduf 04 spue peop SUTSTXS OM] JOSUUOIISIUT 03 PEOY _
pIOJuUMy{ UO SUTBW JIS3BM °I °) UYOUT 9 PUB T JO 31287 Og TIBISUL

qV0u QUOMANA NO NLVA WALyM ONTIZZ °*L

00°G0€E Y% 00°0T9°8" 00°GLLET6E : meySUTHO0Y UT UOTSTATPANS MOTAOSPTIg MeU Oyl Of
o0oTAIes opjaoad 04 susm J098M °T °) UYDUT g Pus T JO 3993 0009 TIEISUL _

AVIONTI008) NOLSIATGENS MAlAZDILIdd Ol MAIAHIVA WOoud NIVW Udivh ONALXd °9

LI EAQD TYHRIES TS00 §odv1 1vdod JIS00 QELVWILSH 1viOL 0N 40 NOIIJI¥0sdd
X8 QIVd 34 0L LS0D 404yl




Council,
October 13, 1960

RENTAL FEE - PARKING LOT — GRANVILLE STREET AND SACKVILLE STREET

Tos His Worship the Mayor, and Members of City Council,
From: Committee on Works,
Date: October 4, 1960,

Subject: Rental Fee - Parking Lot - Granville and
Sackville Streets,

The Committee on Works at a meeting held on the above date consid-
ered a report from the Compensation Officer recommending that a fee of $15,00
a month per space be charged for use of the parking lot at Granville and
Sackville Streets,

On motion of Alderman C'Brien, seconded by Alderman Butler, the lom-
mittee approved the report and recommended it to City Council,

Respectfully submitted,
K. C. MANTIN,
CLERK OF WORKS,
City Solicitor: %This was.a lot that was owned by MacDermaid Agencies.’
I think the City Assessor will verify that years ago they came into the Ap-
peal Court and they said that the let is used only by their employees;
and on that basis they_got the residential rate. I now have letters;, one
from Gurnham and Hanright who have for the past fifteen years enjoyed the pri-
vilege of using this lot for parking. I also have one from Mr. Haylock,of the
Atlantic Traders,who says that for the past six years they have been using
that lot, Now, MacDermaid Agencies say they want three spaces. These men
are also asking te be alotted the same spaces they have had for the past
fifteen-odd months, Now, that will leave some other lots., All I want is
ome direction, The 3-S Taxi also called and said they would like to have
lots., I would like to know whether you want to put them out on an individual
basis or what you want to do with them,®
His Worship the Mayor suggested having an auction and having the
lots auctioned off,
Alderman Ferguson: "The only thing is though — where the taxi
has a stand out front, is there any advantage to traffic to get them in out
of the way,"
Chief of Police: "There is very definitely an advantage in get-

ting them off the street.”

~1169-




Council,
Cotober 13, 1960,

His Wo;ship the Mayors "Couldn't we advertise and auction off the
spaces and get the maximum revenue we can out of the parking lot?2"

Alderman O'Brien pointed out that the Works Committee recommended
$15,00 per month per space. -

His Worship the Mayor: "Who is going to get the lots?"

Alderman Ferguson suggested advertising for applications and draw
them by lot,

Alderman 0'Brien: "Is there anything wrong with leaving it to the
people who have had it?®

Alderman Trainor:  "How many spaces are there?"

His Worship the Msyor: '"They appealed the case before the Tax Ap-
peal Court and submissions were made that this lot was to be used only for
the employees of the Company owning the parking lot, but we have two letters,
one from a Company saying they rented two spaces in this lot for the past
six years."

Alderman DeWolfs "They are part owners, aren't they?"

City Solicitor:  ®Not the Atlantic Traders!®

His Worship the Mayors  “The other one is from Gurnham and Hanright,
who have enjoyed the privilege of parking for the past fifteenm years using
this parking lot which is owned by MacDermaid Agencies Limited.,”

Alderman Greenwood: "I certainly think that Atlantic Traders and
Gurnham and Hanright should have the privilege of continuing parking there.
They are not guilty.™" s

His Worship-the Mayor:  "Why should they be given preference. I
think the best way is to auction them off. Lét the person who wants to
pay $18.00 or $19.00 get it, How else can you do it fairly?"

Alderman Trainor:  "What happens if you get only $7.00 or $8.00 and
you have a definite offer there for three or four spaces at $15.007"

His Worship the Mayor:  "Start auctioning them at $15.00,"

Alderman Butler: “We have nine spaces, Do we have more than nine

applicants?®

~1170-

——




Council,
Ostober 13, 1960,

City Selicitor: “There seems to be some confusion about whether
there are nine spaces or more, I tried to clear that up, but unfortunately I
gsonldn't'get it slgared up today because I was engaged in something else,
Appareﬁtiy, the way the thing is there now, there is going to be a vacant
piece of land so that the fellow in thisz &pace can use the whole piéce of
vacant land, I have no plan yvet as to how it can be laid out,m

Alderman Abbott suggested that the Works Department mark out the
spaces and advertise and,perhaps,have an auction,

Alderman Trainor moved that the matter be deferred until the next
Council meeting and in the meantime the Commissioner of Works be given the
opportunity to find out how many spaces are available,

There was no seconder t¢ the motion,

His Worship the Mayors 'In the meantime, if you do this, on the
basis of deferral for one fortnight we are losing on the present basis of
nine car spaces $135,00. I don't think we should throw away the taxvayers!
mney where there is revenue to |

Alderman Butlers Do we hawve more applicants for these car spaces
than we have car spaces? Do we have nime applications at the moment 7%

City Solicitors I had a call f ;'.; e 3-8 Taxl Company and they
want to take the whole works,”

Alderman Trainor: “How many tenants have we there, now?"®

jorship the Mavo: ‘None , ™

- iy [ e s o <& - fo ATz vwwmaad A s o E L P ~ by g
Aty Solicitor advised that MzdDermaid Agenidles Indigated tnat

they wanted three spaces.

MOVED by Alderman Trainoer that three lots be made available to

Mollermaid Agencies, at the rate of $15.00 per month until the next meeting

of Council,

There was no seconder to the motiomn,

MOVED in amendment by Alderman Butler that the remaining three lots
be made available to the 3-8 Taxi Company until next Council meeting. The

amendment was not seconded,




Gauncil,
October 13, 1960.

Commissioner of Works: ®e have about five other parking lots
underway now in the Redevelopment ares and around different places, and we put
these signs up - 'Rental Parking Oniy' as of such a date and the first come,
first served, It is being handled quite efficiently, I think, by the staff
in the Works Department, I was just wondering why this is so different,®

Alderman O'Briens 1T+ iz a staff matter. All we have te do is
set the rate as we did in the Works Committee,”

Hi

]

Worship the Mayor: "That 1s all we did and I think that the
safest thing for us to be dolng is to just set the rate, and let the persons
apply to the Works Department,”

ng "leave it to the staff to administer.”

Alderman Q?Br

Alderman Greenwood : 17 think it is nonsense to bring this whole

s

matter of the Appeal Court business here to Glty Council who are sitting as

Y
T

a policy body, when all the rest of It has been processed by Staff,”

Alderman Butlers Ui agree with that, It is putting the Council

in rather an awkward position to have toc name certain persons to have the

space, whereas there may be fiffy people wanting the same space. I would be

much more inclined to leave ie to the staff to process it in the manner that

it is being done in other parking areas.”
His Worship the Mayor:e "This is merely another rental parking lot.”"
MOVED by Alderman Tralnor, seconded by Alderman 09Brien, that the

report be approved, and that the spaces be allocated by the Commissioner of

Works., Motion passged.

TERMS OF SETTLEMENT ON PROFERTIES OF MR, ANTHONY NICHCILAS -
___ MATTIAND STREET REDEVELUFMEL

s e e e e e e T

A report was submitted from the Redevelopment Committee recommend=—

%
&
oo

That the terms of settlement with Mr, Anthony Nicholas respecting
his properties in the Maitland Street Redevelopment Area be approv—
ed on the following i

d

CONGLTLORS S

(a) He is to retain the of 175 Gottingen Street
to a depth of 100 feet; mor ., or to the service lane to
be constructed by the City of Halifax and the City at its expense
is to demolish the buildings at 31 and 33 Falkland Street,

1172




Council,
October 13, 1960,

(b) The City of Halifax is to purchase and convey to him a tenm

foot right—of-way over tha* rortion of land presently owned by Mr,
Aronoff to the rear of 159 Gutiingen Street, the said right-of-way
to extend from the east 1ine of 159 Gottingen Street to the proposed
service lane and immedlately adjacent to the prolongation easterly
of the northern boundary of his said property.

(¢) He waives all claim to both rights-of-way presently leading
to Falkland Street and te the use of Falkland Street itself,

(d) The City to pay him, in addition to the above consideration,
the sum of $4,635,00

(e) Interest to be paid to him on $4,635.00 at 5% from Ogtober lst,
1959 to July 3lst, 1960, f(approximately $193.00).

(f) Any damage to the remain
the responsibility of the Cit

ing building on the property to be
v,"

Alderman Butler said that he had given advice to the Solicitor,who is
acting for Mr, Nicholas in this matter, in regard to the settlement as stated
here .

"] wyant to make that fact clear, 1 want a ruling from the Solicitor
as to whether I should vote on this matter er not,” |

City Solicitor: “You shewld abstain,”

MOVED by Alderman Q'Brien, seconded by Alderman Abbott, that the report
be approved, Motion passed, wirh Alderman Butler abstaining from voting.,

ACQUISITION OF PROFERTY - No, 40 STARR STREET

A report was submitted from the Redevelopment Committee recommending
that the property, No, 40 Starr Street, owned by Mr, & Mrs., H, Casey, be ac-
quired at the assessed value pluz 5%, or a total of $3,412.50,

MOVED by Alderman Abbott, seconded by Alderman Traimor, that the report
be approved., Motion passed,

AMENDMENT. — MULGRAVE, PARK CONTRACY

A report was submitted from the Redevelopment Committee recommending
that the Westwood Park Contract be amended to include $116.20 payable to Mr.
Wendt for his services ium obtaining data on streets and areas bounding but not
forming part of the Project,

MOVED by Alderman Greenwood, seconded by Alderman O'Brien, that the
report be approved, Motion passed,

In answer to a question of Alderman Trainor, His Worship the Mayor
advised Council that Mr. Wendt was a surveyor employed by the Partnership to

~1173-

t




do work on the Project under the epablling agreement.,

AMENDMENT ~ WESTWOOD FARK CONTRACT

A report was submitted from the Redevelopment Committee recommending
that the Westwood Park Contract be amended to include $235.55 for profession-—
al services rendered by Mr, Wendt to gurvey a section of land in the F-P 1
area now required for the F-F4

MOVED by Alderman Ferguson, seconded by Alderman Trainor, that the
report be appreoved, Mut:

$1,500,00 FOR HIRING OF EXFERTS RE3 GLAIM OF NOVA SCOTIA
ARMATURE WORKS

A report was submitted from the Redevelopment Committee recommending
that $1,500,00 beprevided fo he hiring of experts in cennection with the
claim of the Nova Scotla Armature Works This amount has been approved
by the Central Mortgage and Housing Corporatidnm,

MOVED by Alderman Lane, seconded by Aldermam O'Brien;, that the report
be approved,

In answer to & question by Alderman Butler, the City Selicitor inform-
ed Council that he felt the hirine of experts was necessary because the
Solicitors for the Company have submitted a statement of their claim which
includes their financial statements for the last four or five years, the
cost of removing egquipment, ths it of replacement, loss of profits, etc.
which makes quite a comples document; and he felf that as the Company had
hired experts, the City should alsc have expert assistance, and he advised
that Central Mortgage and Hevs ng Corvoration have indicated agreement with

his suggestion, The moticn was put and passed.

APPOINTMENT OF APPRIASERS = NOGS, 155/167 BRUNSWICK STREET AND
,:NZ?S o A€ [ 28 \13'}21; - S x‘?zE;r_iIﬂ

e = et e o e S,

A report was submitted frem the Redevelopment Committee recommending
that the City Seliciter int two appralisers to appraise the following
properties - Nos, 155167

MOVED by Aldermsn Abbott, seconded by Alderman 0'Brien; that the report

s

be approved., Motion passed.




Counecil,
Cetober 13, 1960,

TENDERS_~_ USED_IADDERS - _$100.00
To Hig Worship the Mayor, and
Members of the City Council,

At a meeting of the Safety Committee held on October 4, 1960, a report
was submitted from the Fire Chisf re ..J=.'rs~.v_',r1:".;,~.g acceptance of a tender from
Mr, John Gray in the amocunt of $100,00 for a quantity of ugsed Fire Department
ladders.

Your Committee concurs in this recommendation,

Respectfully submitted,
R, H. STODDARD,
CITY CLERK,
MOVED by Alderman Tralnor, seconded by Alderman Lane, that the report
be approved, Motion passed,

UNITED APPEAL - REQUEST FOR INCREASED CONTRIBUTION .

—

To His Worship the Mayor, and
Members of the City Council,

At a meeting of the Finance and Execativ Committee held on October
6th, 1960, a request was submit n the Halifax-Dartmouth United Appeal
to increase the City's grant from $13.6 550,00 to $14,000.00,

Your Committee recommends that the request be granted and that the
necessary legislation be obtained,

Respectfully submitted,

R, H, STODDARD,
CITY GLERK,

MOVED by Alderman Fox, seconded by Alderman DeWolf, that the report

be approved, Motion passed,

AMENDMENT - ORDINANCE NO .13 - "TAXIS? —SECOND READING

To His Worship the Mayer; and
Members of the City Couwncil,

At a meeting of the Fina
1960, an amendment to Ordiuance 13 re me _ng "The Regulations of Vehicles
Transporting Passengers for Hire “F wc_ o was r@ad and passed a first time at
a regular meeting of the City Counc 1 held on September 15, 1960, was again
considered.

D 5

Your Committee recommends nm;:: the amendment be read and passed a
second time and forwarded to the Minister of Munic spal Affairs for approval,

Respectfully submitted,

R. H. STODDARD,
OTTY CLERK,

BE IT ENACTIED by the Mayor and v Gity Council of the City of Halifax

lr.




Council,
October 13, 1960,

as follows:

Clause A of Section 27 of Ordinance Number 13, respecting the Regula-
tions of Vehicles Transperting Passengers for Hire, is hereby repealed and
the following substituted therefore:

27 (a) No licensed vehicle shall be wsed in such a manner, for the comveyance
of food stuffs, which would constitute a vielation of the health laws in force
in the City.

MOVED by Alderman Ferguson, seconded by Alderman Fox, that the report
be approved,and the amendment read and passed a second time and referred to
the Minister of Municipal Affairs, Motlon passed.

TENDERS - SALE_ OF IAND - ROBIE_STREET

To His Worship the Mayor, and
Members of the City Council,

At a meeting of the Fimance and Executive Committee held on October 6,
1960, tenders for the sale of a I land, 50 x 200 feet;, on the east side
of Robie Street, nerth of Ieseds Street, were submitted from the following:

St, Margaret of Scotland Anglican Church - $2,000,003
Mc, G, F, LaBreche - $3,005,00,

Your Committee recommends that the tender of St. Margaret of Scotland
Anglican Church at $2,000,00 fer a lot 50 x 200, more or less, on the east
side of Robie Street, north of Leeds Street, be accepted for the purpose of

erecting thereon, a Rectory,

Respectfully submitted,

R. H, STODDARD,
CITY CLERK,

MOVED by.giderman Greenwood , seconded by Alderman Abbott, that the re-
port be approved,

His Worship the Mayor: “You may recall that about eighteen months
ago, when the Province indicated they would be prepared to sell to the City,
the School for the Deaf property for 'X' dollars, that it was understood
that the City would convey to the Province, on regquest, a portion of the
City Prison property for a Trade School. Since this wasn't done, the
Province was inclined to retain the School for the Deaf Site for the Trade
School site. Discussions have been held between Mr. Romkey and Mr. Lusby,
the Deputy Minister of Public Works for the Province of Nova Scotia; and
Mr. Munnich. They've outlined in red now on this plan, the site suggested

~1176-

ls,




Council,
October 13, 1960

or requested by the Province for the construction of the Trade School.”

A plan showing the proposal was submitted for the information of

Council.,

houses

His Worship the Mayor: "Mr. Munnich has suggested we move three

on the northern portion of Rosemeade Avenue; one which is a prefab

house built in 1945, and two others which were built sometime in the 20's,

being of low assessment value, to round out this site. Mr. Lusby, I under-

stand,

has indicated to Mr. Doyle that they are prepared to acquire these

properties in addition to that acquired by the City. He is recommending

this to the Minister. Mr. Smith and Mr. Thomson, I believe, had something

to do with this with respect to the price of these properties. They have |

come up with an appraised value of $144,000.00 for the City's holdings here, ;

This has gone forward to the Minister. ‘“
Alderman Ferguson: "On what basisj; how much per square foot? 4
Mr. Thomsong Forty cents per square foot.

in the

now for sixty cents a square ioot.

Alderman Ferguson: %“About one-half of what the land is selling for ,
area?"

Mr. Thomson: “No, sir. Jhe old St., Paul's Glebe Land is selling right

His Worship the Mayor: It is true, too, that while there is no trade

involved here, I think that there 1s a tacit understanding which exists

between the City and the Province with regard to the sale of these two

properties. I think if you examine the value placed upon the School for the

Deaf Property, and translate it into what you could get on the market, there f

is no question about it that the Province could get a much higher price.”

Alderman Butler: “Do we propose to buy three properties?”

His Worship the Mayor: “No. *
Alderman Butler: “The Province will be buying them?"
His Worship the Mayor: “No. At the moment, it only exists as a

suggestion from Mr. Munnich, and Mr. Lusby, the Deputy Minister, has

recommended it to his Minister,

Alderman Ferguson: How does this affect the church land?
gu

His Worship the Mayor: "“For ideal arrangements, they would like to

have access from the rear as well as trom Robie Street.”

~10°77-




Council,
October 13, 1960

Alderman Ferguson: “They can‘t get it under this arrangement.’

His Worship the Mayor: “No. Suppose we set up a street there, it
would only be for one purpose and that would be for the church. It would
also mean the loss of this land from the negotiated transaction which is now
being made. It would also mean probably a request from the Province to go
further than the present land to mske up for it. So, this, I think, 1s the
ideal arrangement.’

Alderman O°Brien: “Aren't these two items connnected to this extent,
that we are informing the church that we are removing a potential access and
that, therefore, there is an additional justification for accepting a tender
which doesn’t happen to be the highest?

His Worship the Mayor: “That is right. I think, too, that the land -==
should be conveyed to the cihurch on the understanding that it does not have
frontage on two streets as it might appear on some old plan.”

The motion was put and passed but that the Church Officials be advised
that this land is sold on the condition that there will be ne access to a

second street which may appear on any plan.

OFFER OF LAND TO PROVINCE FOR_TR

DE_SCHOOL FOR $144.000.00

His Worship the Mayor: While we are on this item, can the Council ! ‘
agree to offer to the Province for the sum of $144,000.00, the property as ]

outlined on the plan here tonight:
Alderman Fergusons Should it be negotiated formally before coming
to the Council?”
His Worship the Mayor: It has been pretty well negotiated.’ f

Alderman Ferguson: Se long as they have agreed is my only thought.”

His Worship the Mayor: I think this will be all right.”
City Solicitor: "I was talking to the Deputy Minister and actually, (-
they are very anxious to have something from the City. They say they have f

to have this from us before they can do anything on the School for the Deaf.”

MOVED by Alderman Ferguson, seconded by Alderman Creenwood, that a

parcel of land as shown on Plan #350-3, dated October 11, 1960, be conveyed
to the Province of Nova Scotia for the purpose of erecting thereon a Trade
School, for the sum of $144,000.00 as recommended by the Compensation Officer |

and City Assessor. Motion passed.




Council,
Octeber 13, 1960

o
=
ko
(]
(’_
:
=2z
C“
‘I—d
i-d
I
1C
=
|0

October 13, 1960

To His Worship the Mayor and
Members of the City Council.

At a meeting of the Finance and Executive Committee held on October 6,
\ 1960, the matter of salary to be paid to Mr. L. M. Romkey, acting as City
Manager, was considered.
! Your Committee recommends that Mr, L. M. Romkey be paid at the maximum
salary for the position of City Manager, while acting as City Manager, effective
as of August 17, 1960. Alderman Greenwood wishing to be recorded against.

Respectfully submitted,

R. H. STODDARD,
CITY CLERK,

MOVED by Alderman Greenwood, seconded by Alderman Ferguson, that this
matter be referred back to the Finance and Executive Committee for further
study, with the thought that Mr. Romkey should certainly receive some Com—
pensation and perhaps that 1t should be in the form of an honorarium to be
paid at the end of his term as Acting City Manager. Motion passed.

ORDINANCE NO. 54 - "GOING-QUT-OF-BUSINESS SALEST

October 13, 1960

To His Worship the Mayor and o

Members of the City Council. { '
At a meeting of the Finance and Executive Committee held on October 6, |

1960, Ordinance #54 respecting “The Regulation of Going-Out-Of-Business Sales, {

Removal of Business Sales, and Fire and Other Altered Goods Sales”, which was
read and passed a first time ai sgular meeting of the City Council held on
September 15, 1960, was again considered.

Your Committee recommends that the Ordinance be read and passed a
second time and forwarded to the Minister of Municipal Affairs for approval.

Respectfully submitted, L
R, H. STODDARD; {
CITY CLERK.
Ordinance No. . 54 (0
FOR THE REGULATION OF bOlNu—;FiﬂU€ B?SIV ESS SALES, REMOVAL OF BUSINESS SALES | (
AND FIRE AND OTHER ALTERED GOODS SALES, Y
BE IT ENACTED by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Halifax as (1
follows: |
1. This Ordinance may be referred to as "The Going-Out-Of-Business
Sales Ordinance.”
|
2. In this Ordinances- .-=1

1179~ |




Council,
October 13, 1960

"Going-out-of -business Sale” meins a sale held out in such manner as
to reasonably cause the public to believe that upon the disposal of the stock
of goods on hand the business will cease and be discontinued, including but
not limited to the following sales: ljuster's Sale; Adjustment Sale;
Alteration Sale; Assignee's Sale; Bankrupt Sale; Benefit of Administrator's
Saleg Benefit of Creditors' Sale; Benefit of Trustees'! Saleg Building Coming
Down Sale; Closing Saleg Creditor's Committee Sale; Creditor's Sale; End
Sale; Executor's Sale; Final Days Sale; Forced Out Sale; Forced Out of Business
Sale; Insolvent's Sale; Last Days Sale; Lease Expires Sale; Liquidation Salej
Loss of Lease Sale; Mortgage Sale; Receiver's Sale; Trustee's Saleg Quitting
Business Sale: Warehouse Sale; or other similar words.

"Removal of Business Sale” means a sale held out in such a manner as
to reasonably cause the public to helieve that the person conducting the sale
will cease and discontinue business at the place of sale upon disposal of the
stock of goods on hand and will then move to and resume business at a new
location or will then centinue business from other existing locations.

"Fire and other altersd goods Sale” means a sale held out in such
manner as to reasonably cause the public te believe that the sale will offer
goods damaged or altered by fire, smoke, water or other means.

“Goods” is meant to include zny geeds, wares, merchandise or other
property capable of being the objsct of a sale regulated hereunder.

"Person® means any person or persons, firm, partnership, association,
corporation, company or organization of any kind.

3. A license igsued by the Chief of Police or a person delegated by
him, shall be obtained by any person before selling or offering to sell any
goods at a sale to be advertised or held out by any means to be one of the
following kinds:

(1) going-out-of-business sale;

(2) removal of business sale; and

(3) fire and other altered goeds sale,

4, The fee for every zuch licenss so issued shall be Two Hundred
Dollars.

5. Any person who has not been the cwner of a business advertised or
described in the application for a licesnse hareundér for a period of at least

-1180-




Council,
October 13, 1960

six months prior to the date of the proposed sale shall not be granted a
license.

6. Upon the death of a person doing business in the City his or her
heirs, devisees or legatees shall have the right to apply at any time for a
license hereunder.

7. Any person who has held a sale, as regulated hereunder, at the
location stated in the application, within one year past from the date of
such application shall not be granted a license, except in the case of Fire
or other Altered Goods Sales when more than one license may be issued in a
twelve-month period when the Chief of Police i1s satisfied that the applicant
has suffered alteration of goods through mishap.

8. Where a person applying for a license hereunder operates more than
one place of business the license issued shall apply to the one store, or
branch specified in the application and no other branch shall advertise or
represent that it is co-operating with it, or in any way was participating
in the licensed sale, nor shall the store or branch conducting the licensed
sale advertise or represent that any other store or branch is co-operating with
it or participating in any way with the licensed sale,

9. The provisions of this Urdinamce shall not apply to or affect the
following personssg

(1) Persons acting pursuant to an order or process of a Court of
competent jurisdictiong

(2) Persons acting in accordance with their powers and duties as
public officialsg

(3) Duly licensed auctioneers, selling at auctiong

(4) Persons conducting a sale of the type regulated herein on the
effective date of this Urdinance, unless such sale is continued
for a period of more than 30 days from and after such effective
date, in which event, such person, at the lapse of the said 30
day period, shall comply with the provisions of this Ordinance;

(5) Any publisher of a newspaper, magazine or other publication, who
publishes in good faith, any advertisement, without knowledge
of its false, deceptive or misleading character, or without
knowledge that the provisions of this ordinance have not been
complied withg

10. A person desiring to conduct a sale regulated by this Ordinance

shall make a written application to the Chief of Police setting forth and

containing the following information:




Council,
October 13, 1960

(1) The true name and address of the owner of the goods to be offered
for sale;

(2) The true name and address of the person from whom he purchased
the goods to be sold and the price therefor, and if not purchased, the manner
of such acquisitionj

(3) The address of the place where such sale is to be held;

(4) The nature of the occupancy, whether by lease or sublease and the
effective date of termination of such occupancys

(5) The dates of the period of time in which the sale is to be
conducted;

(6) A full and complete statement of the facts in regard to the sale,
including the reason for the urgent and expeditious disposal of goods thereby
and the manner in which the sale will be conducted;

(7) The means to be employed in advertising such sale together with
the proposed content of any advertisement;

(8) A complete and detailed inventory of the goods to be sold at such
sale as disclosed by the applicant’s records. Said inventory shall be
attached to and become part of the reguired application. All goods included
in such inventory shall have been purchased by the appli@mt for resale on
bona fide orders without cancellation privileges and shall not comprise goods
purchased on consignment. Such inventory shall not include goods ordered in
contemplation of conducting a sale regulated hereunder. Any unusual purchase,
or addition to the stock of goods of the business hereby affected within 45
days before the filing of an application hereunder shall be deemed to be of
such character,

11. A license shall be issued hereunder on the following terms:

(1) The license shall authorize the sale described in the application
for a period of not more than 30 consecutive days following the issuance
thereof ;

(2) The license shall authorize only the one type of sale described
in the application at the location named thereing

(3) The license shall authorize only the sale of goods described in
the inventory attached to the application;

-1182--

S———"




Council,
October 13, 1960

(4) Upon being issued a licensze hereunder for a going-out-of-business

sale the licensee shall surrender to the Chief of Police his Occupancy Permit
for the premises mentioned in the said license;

(5) Any license herein provided for shall not be assignable or
transferable.

12. If, at the expiration of the license, the licensee has not disposed
of all the stock which is the subject of the sale, he may apply to the Chief
of Police for an extension of such license for such additional time as the
Chief of Police deems necessary for the reasonable disposal of such stock.
13% A licensee hereunder shalle

(1) Make no additions whatsoever, during the period of the licensed
sale, to the stock of goods set forth in the inventory attached to the
application for the license,

(2) Refrain from employing any untrue, deceptive or misleading
advertising.

(3) Conduct the licensed sale in strict conformity with any advertising
or holding out incidental thereto.

(4) Keep available at the place of sale a duplicate copy of the
inventory submitted with the application and shall present such duplicate to
the Chief of Police or a person delegated by him upon request.

(5) Keep any other goods sepsrate and apart from the goods listed in
the filed inventory as being objects of sale and shall make such distinction
clear to the public by placing tags on all inventoried goods in and about the
place of sale apprising the public of the status of such goods.

14. Any person, firm or corporation violating any of the provisions of

this Ordinance shall be liable to a penalty not exceeding Five Hundred Dollars
($500.00) and in default of payment thereto to imprisonment for a period of
sixty days and every day that such person, firm or corporation continues such
violation shall be deesmed & fresh offenc

15. This Ordinance shall be known as Ordinance No. 54,

MOVED by Alderman Fox, seconded by Alderman Ferguson, that the report
be approved and the Ordinance be read and passed a second time and forwarded

to the Minister of Municipal Affairs for approval. Motion passed.
~1183-




Council,
October 13, 1960

ORDINANCE NO. 55 -- “TAG DAYS® - FIRST READING

October 13, 1960

To His Worship the Mayor and
Members of the City Council.

At a meeting of the Finance and Executive Committee held on October 6,
1960, Ordinance #55 respecting “Tag Days and the Solicitation of Money on the
Streets”, was submitted by the Deputy City Solicitor.

Your Committee recommends that the Ordinance be read and passed a first
time and referred back to this Committee.

Respectfully submitted,

R. H, STODDARD,
CITY CLERK.

MOVED by Alderman Ferguson, seconded by Alderman Greenwood, that the
report be approved and the Ordinance read and passed a first time. Motion
passed.

RECEPTION OF PETITIONS AND DELEGATIONS

No petitions were submitted and no delegations appeared.

WINTER PARKING ON NORTH COMMONS

Alderman Trainor: I wonder if, «t the next meeting of the Committee
on Works, we could have the proposals frem the Commissioner of Works for
parking on the Commons for those residents in the area of Wards 4 and 5 who
have no private driveways in which to park their cars.”

The matter was referred to the Committee on Works.

AMENDMENTS - AGREEMENT - WESTWOOD PARK HOUSING PROJECT

His Worship the Mayor: “You will recall in drafting the Agreement for
Westwood Park, that we wrote into the tax portion of the Agreement, $150.00.

The way it was passed by Council was "not less than $150.00°. This is
¥

interpreted by the Province to mean that each and every individual unit must
pay $150.00 in taxes. What we were getting at was not that at all, What we
wanted, was an average yield from each one to be no less than $150.00 for the

whole Project. In going over it with the Province today, the Provincial

Cabinet agreed to this provided Uity Council agreed to putting in the words:
'not less than an average of $150.00°.~

MOVED by Alderman Ferguson, seconded by Alderman O°'Brien, that this

amendment be incorporated into the Agreesment. Motion passed. o

-1184-~




TAX COLLECTIONS -~ MONTH OF SEPTEMBER. 1960

NEW ACCOUNTS

CIVIC 0/S BALANCE AND SEPTEMBER/60  0/S BALANCE
YEAR RESERVES AUCUST, 1960 ____ADJUSTMENTS COLLECTIONS SEPTEMBER/60
1958 $ 90,220.77 $161,018.25 CR § “30572 $ 16,920.97 $143,966.56
1959 106,194.84 408,535.67 CR 450.81 23,452.84 384,632.02
1960 66,984.19 1,441.122.23 CR 82.119.07 113,778.23 1.245.224.93
25910,676.15 TR 82,700.60 154,152.04 1,773,823.51
TAX YEARS PRIOR TO 1958 (COVERED BY RESERVES) 251613.76
159,765.80
POLL TAXES
1954 9,628,96 CR 10.00 2.00 9,616.96
1958 4,380.24 CR 10.30 126.76 4,243,18
1959 32,648.27 IR 2.20 241.42 32,409.05
1960 20,158.37 IR 637.00 17,618.41 3,176.96
17,988.59
POLL TAXES OTHER THAN LISTED ABOVE 3 89.65
= 18,078. 24
TOTAL COLLECTIONS IN SEPTEMBER, 1960 177,844.04
TOTAL COLLECTIONS IN SEPTEMBER, 1959 170,117.53
CURRENT TAXES COLLECTED JAN. 1st to SEPT, 30/60 7,826,305.72
CORRESPONDING . PERIOD, 1959 7,501,182.06
TAX ARREARS COLLECTED JAN. 1st to SEPT. 30/60 679,814.19
CORRESPONDING PERIOD, 1959 616,484 ,28
POLL TAX COLLECTIONS JAN. 1st to SEPT. 30/60 298,662.61
CORRESPONDING PERIOD, 1959 164,205, 40

8,804,752,52  8,281,871.74

AMOUNT COLLECTED

JANUARY 1st to SEPTEMBER 30 e
TAX LEVY, 1960 9,057,011.22 7,826,305, 72 86.41
TAX LEVY, 1959 8,692,401.33 7,501,182.06 86.30
TAX ARREARS JAN. 1/60 1,311,545.43 679,814.19 51.83
TAX ARREARS JAN. 1/59 1,232,763.37 616,484.28 50.01
TOTAL COLLECTIONS TO SEPT. 30/60 8,506,119.91 93.92
TOTAL COLLECTIONS TO SEPT. 30/59 8,117,666.34 93.39

Respectfully submitted,

H. R. McDONALD,
CHIEF ACCOUNTANT.,

~1184-A- 1

FILED | {1




Council,
October 13, 1960

City Solicitor: "This Agreement was drawn up by Central Mortgage and
Housing Corporation. Omitted was our obligation to pay half of the Province's
share of 25%; half of their operating loss and getting back half their credit.”

MOVED by Alderman Ferguson, seconded by Alderman O'Brien, that this
amendment be incorporated into the Agreement. Motion passed.

ADMINISTRATIVE REPORT FOR SEPTEMBER

MOVED by Alderman Butler, seconded by Alderman Trainor, that this
meeting do now adjourn. Moction passed.
Meeting adjourned: 10320 P. M.

HEADLINES

Public Hearing Re: Zoning Portion of Rector Street to Within
100 feet West of Cottingen Street to C-2
Commercial and the Remainder, or that
Portion within 100 feet East of Leaman

Street, be Zoned to R-1 Residential 1145
Bridge Across the North West Arm 1145
Tenders — Fish, Groceries and (leaning Materials 1146
Professional Fees 1147
Accounts over $500.00 1147
Permanent Appointment of Nutritiecnist - Miss Elizabeth MacKinnon 1148
City Prison Staff 1149
Superannuation Grants to Pensioners 1150
Poll Tax Penalty : 1150
Purchase - Electric Punch Machine 1151
Closing of City Collector’s Office - Election Day 1151
Vacancies in Council 1151
Amendment to Zoning By-Law re: FPrivate Garages 1152
Alteration of Street Lines - Warren Street - Date for Public Hearing 1152
Building Application - No. 664 Gottingen Street 1153
Certificate No. 10 - Incinerator (Final) — Metcalf and Eddy 1153
Legislation Reg Termination of Rent - Dilapidated Buildings 1154

Reports - Expropriation ~ Kenny Street (Richmond School)
Expropriation - Russell and Kaye Streets (St. Joseph's

School) 1154
Report - Oakland Road Ferry : 1155
Legislation - Unsightly Areas (0ld Cars, Junkyards, etc.) 1156
Winter Works Program 1156
Rental Fee - Parking Lot - Granville Street and Sackville Street 1169
Terms of Settlement on Properties of Mr. Anthony Nicholas -
Maitland Street Redevelopment Area 1172
Acquisition of Property - No. 40 Starr Street 1173
Amendment ~ Mulgrave Park Contract 1173
Amendment -~ Westwood Park Contract 1174
$1,500.00 for Hiring of Experts Re: Claim of Nova Scotia Armature
Works 1174

1185~




Council,
October 13, 1960

Appointment of Appraisers - Nos. 155-157 Brunswick Street and

Nos. 16/20 Starr Street 1174
Tenders ~ Used Ladders -~ $100.00 1175
United Appeal - Request for Increased Contribution 1175
Amendment - Ordinance No., 13 - "Taxis Second Reading 1175
Tenders - Sale of Land -- Robie Street 1176
Offer of Land to Province for Trade School for $144,000.00 1178
Salary - Acting City Manager 1179
Ordinance No. 54 - "Coing-out-of-Business Sales”, etc. — Second
Reading 1179
Ordinance No. 55 - “Tag Days and the Solicitation of Money on the
Streets” - First Reading 1184
Reception of Petitions and Delegations 1184
Winter Parking on North Commons 1184
Amendments - Agreement - Westwood Park Housing Project 1184
Tax Collections 1184-A
Administrative Report for September 1185

JOHN E, LLOYD,
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN,

R, H., Stoddard,
"CGITY CLERK.

~1186~




&7<15i) ( //12‘ 2. ?Z:é,_,.guf-

CITY COUNCIL
MINUTES

Council Chamber,

City Hall,

Halifax, Nova Scotia,
October 27, 1960,
§:00 p.m.

A Meeting of the City Council was held on the above date.

After the Meeting was called to order by the Chairman, the Members of
Council attending, ied by the City Clerk, joined in repeating the Lord's
Prayer .

There were present His Worship the Mayor; Chairman; Aldermen DeWolf,
Abbott, Lane, Macdonald, Butler. Fox, Ferguson, Trainor, Connolly, O'Brien
and Greenwood.

Also present were Messrs. L. M, Romkey, Acting City Manager;

R. H. Stoddard, T. C. Doyle, W. J, Clancey, G, F, West, V. W. Mitchell,
J. F. Thomson, J. L. Leitch, H. K. Randall and Dr. E. M. Fogo.
MINUTES

MOVED by Alderman Greenwood, seconded by Alderman Fox, that the

Minutes of City Council held on July 28, 1960, be approved. Motion passed.
ELECTION RETURNS

October 19, 1960,
His Worship the Mayor and
Members of the City Councii.

Pursuant to the provisions of the Halifax City Charter and Acts and
Amendments thereto in respect to the election of Mayor and Aldermen; I have
the honor to submit the following returns for the election of Mayor and
Aldermen held on the 19th dzy of October, 1960 and attached are the original
nomination papers of the candidates. :

ELECTION FOR_MAYOR

WM.Co. BYRON M. JOHEN E. HAROLD R.
DUNLOP HATFIELD LLOYD WYMAN
Advance Poll 4] o 6 iz
: 0 TR o 12
Multiple A - G 29 72 99 52
L H-=20 24 48 89 47
N P-2 Ao SR IENG eSS 64 DL ) L 36 s
B2 Ak | 252 135
WARD
1 A=1 Z6 57 54 44
A-2 23 80 57 46
A-3 9 49 46 42
A-4 14 71 57 45
A=5 14 51 42 36
B 20 122 66 66
(o] 21 128 59 55

~ 1187




WARD

1

(Cont'd.)

D-1
D=2

—

u

CoocawE P e
\al’: l“'—’i: h--]:

oW
L L

v L
5

0w >
P o

e

S
O B o B b B

WM.C.

DUNLO

= =

BYRON M.
HATFILED

04 85
0o 54

S e —————— i T R S M -

i

52
63
84
04
2 55
s o4
' 55
79

PN W N
A O et

35 &3
03 &1
4= BT

51 50
25 87
Lt t—)-aq 2

BEL
e 39
43 125
1 96
o7 91
74 56

L19)

AR

o0 W O b
=]
wr

40 T

JOHN E.
LLOYD _

e, e AT

401 274

Council,
October 27, 1960.

HAROLD R.
WYMAN

e e e

87
.49

520 470

57
41
43
32
56
61
66
51

A B .

516 407

44
41
44
50
65
30

GOA R ik s 807




